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Main Elements & Critical Thinking
Projected Costs
Projected costs involves the total costs of a phase from the time of inception to the time of completion. Before the team that is tasked with execution of certain activities on behalf of the company are expected to have already come up with costs that are projected to be incurred by the project. The type of costs that are going to be incurred in this project includes; buying software, computers, thermal printers, hiring specialized contractors and drivers, office space, buying office furniture, transport costs, and buying transport vans.
Revenue Streams
Revenue streams refer to the various sources from which a company earns money from the provision of services or the sale of goods. The kind of revenue which a company records on its accounts rely on the types of activities that it carries out. The following are the revenue streams from which the company will gain revenue from:
Fee-based revenue: the company will be earning a fee from the sale of any product by a third-party seller. The fee will be agreed upon earlier between the third-party seller and the Target Company.
Service revenue: these kinds of revenues are generated through the provision of service to customers. The Target Company will charge a certain transport cost for all products that are bought by the customers.  
Financial Analysis
First Year after Breakeven
	Expense
	Quantity
	Cost

	Software 
	1
	$10,000

	Computers 
	10
	$2,000

	Thermal printers
	10
	$890

	Hiring contractors
	1
	$5,000

	Office space
	100 Square Feet
	$9,600

	Office furniture
	10 office chairs & 10 tables
	$4500

	Sales Reps.
	10
	$480,000

	
	Total
	$511,990


Second Year after Breakeven
	Expense
	Quantity
	Cost

	Software 
	-
	-

	Computers 
	-
	-

	Thermal printers
	-
	-

	Hiring contractors
	-
	-

	Office space
	100 Square Feet
	$9,600

	Sales Reps.
	10
	$480,000

	Office furniture
	-
	-

	
	Total
	$489,600



Revenue Streams
	Type of Fee
	Percentage of a fee to be deposited to the Target Company Accounts 
	Expected Delivery/Transactions
	First Year
	Second Year

	Delivery Fee
	$0.35
	First year:1,000,000
Second year: 1,500,000
	$350,000
	$525,000

	Transaction fee
	$0.99 per unit sold
	First year: 1,000,000
Second year: 1,500,000
	$990,000
	$1,485,000

	
	Total
	
	$1,340,000
	$2,010,000



Net Present Value
NPV = TVECF – TVIC
Where;
TVECF is today’s value of the expected cash glows
TVIC is today’s value of invested cash
NPV (first year) 
= 1,340,000 – 511,990
= $828,010
NPV (second year)
= 2,010,000 – 489,600
= $1,520,400
The project seems to have generated a positive net present value. It indicates that the projected earnings to be generated by the project have exceeded the anticipated costs. It will be thus assumed that the investment will be profitable since it has yielded a positive net present value (Hopkinson, 2017). If an investment yields a negative present value, then it will be considered to be in a position of incurring loss for the company. This concept about net present value dictates that only investments that have a positive NPV value should be considered for investment by the organization.
Analysis Parts
Budget
A budget refers to an estimation of expenses and revenues over a certain future period (Shim, & Siegel, 2009). The following will be the estimated budget for the two years.
	First Year
	Second Year

	Budget Heading
	Total Budget $
	Budget Heading
	Total Budget $

	Software
	10,000
	Software
	-

	Computers
	2,000
	Computers 
	-

	Thermal printers
	890
	Thermal printers
	-

	Hiring contractors
	5,000
	Hiring contractors
	-

	Office space
	9,600
	Office space
	9,600

	Salaries for the Sales reps.
	480,000
	Salaries for the sales reps.
	480,000

	Office furniture
	4,500
	Office Furniture
	4,500

	Power
	4800
	power
	4,800

	Total
	516,790
	Total
	498,900


 
Assessment of Assets and Liabilities
It is important to compare the assets and liabilities of a company because it can be useful for forecasting what the company’s assets and liabilities will be like in the future. Some of the assets that will be involved in this project are computers, thermal printers, and office furniture. The liability that will be involved in this project will be the loan that will be borrowed to fund the project.
	First Year and Second Year

	Asset
	Amount $

	Cash
	300,000

	Computers 
	2,000

	Thermal printers
	890

	Office furniture
	4,500

	Total
	307,390

	Liability
	

	Loan
	204,600

	Total
	204,600



Anticipated Source of Funding and Associated Cost
Organizations seek sources of funding for their businesses to grow. Funding is an act of contributing resources to finance a project (Rigby, & Rigby, 2011). Funding can take the form of a short-term or long-term. This project will entail two sources of funding.
Debt Financing
Debt financing which is also referred to as loan involves a company approaching a lender (often a bank) who results to agreeing to fund a project after which the loan must be repaid-with interest within a certain period. The company will obtain a loan which will be repaid in a year amounting to $201,600 plus interest charged (Rigby, et al., 2011). The cost which will be incurred in this source of funding is a 1% interest rate.
Retained Earnings
Businesses aim at maximizing profits by selling their products to a price that is higher compared to their production cost. After generating profits, a business decides what to do with the earned profits and how to allocate them efficiently (Rigby, et al., 2011). The retained earnings can be put aside for use in the future. In this project, Target Company will use some of its retained earnings (amounting to $300,000) to fund the project. There will be no cost in using retained earnings to finance the project.
Financial Reports
Sales Forecast
Sales forecasting refers to a process of estimating future revenue by predicting the amount of service or product a sales unit will sell in the future. In this case, the sales forecast will focus on the number of deliveries that will be made and the number of sales made by the third-party sellers.
	Type of Fee
	Percentage of a fee to be deposited to the Target Company Accounts (5%)
	Expected Delivery/Transactions
	First Year
	Second Year

	Delivery Fee
	$0.35
	First year:1,000,000
Second year: 1,500,000
	$350,000
	$525,000

	Transaction fee
	$0.99 per unit sold
	First year: 1,000,000
Second year: 1,500,000
	$990,000
	$1,485,000

	
	Total
	
	$1,340,000
	$2,010,000



Cash Flow Statement
The following cash flow statement will be summarizing the anticipated amount of cash and cash equivalents that will enter and leave the organization. 
	Financial Year Ended
31st December 2021
	Financial Year Ended
31st December 2022

	Cash Flow Operations
	
	Cash Flow Operations
	

	Delivery and Transaction fee
	1,340,000
	Delivery and Transaction fee
	2,010,000

	Total Expenses
	(516,790)
	Total expenses
	(498,900)

	
	
	
	

	Net Cash flow
	823,210
	Net Cash flow
	1,511,100

	
	
	
	



Income Projections
An income projection statement refers to a formal document that is prepared by the finance manager indicating the amounts that a business will gain over a specified period less the expected expenses for that period.
 
	Income Statement for 2021
	Income Statement for 2022

	Delivery and Transaction fee
	1,340,000
	Delivery and Transaction fee
	2,010,000

	Total Expenses
	(516,790)
	Total expenses
	(498,900)

	
	
	
	

	Net Cash flow
	823,210
	Net Cash flow
	1,511,100
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